
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5, Ty Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom  

Meeting date: 27 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre- meeting (private)  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.30)   

2 Papers to Note 

(09.30-09.35)   

2.1 Letter from the Stop Gilestone Farm Project to the Chair of PAPA Committee 

 (Page 1)  

2.2 Letter from the Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chairs 

of PAPAC and the Health and Social Care Committee 

 (Pages 2 - 3)  

Break  

(09.35-09.40) 

3 Life Sciences Investment Fund 

(09.40-11.00) (Pages 4 - 143)  

Andrew Slade 

Director General, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 

 

Duncan Hamer 

Director Operations, Business and Regions 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Giles Thorley 

Chief Executive, Development Bank of Wales 

 

Rob Hunter 

Strategy, People and Development Director, Development Bank of Wales  

 

Supporting paper 

 

Background research brief  

Briefing questions 

Evidence paper from Welsh Government 

Regeneris Review of Welsh Life Sciences Investment Fund 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.00)   

Break  

(11.00-11.10) 

5 Consideration of the evidence received 

(11.10-11.30)   



1

From: info@stopgilestonefarmproject.com
Sent: 12 September 2023 14:10
To: Isherwood, Mark (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd); Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee | Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus
Cc: Asghar, Natasha (Swyddfa Natasha Asghar | Office of Natasha Asghar); Hedges, Mike (Aelod o’r 

Senedd | Member of the Senedd); Passmore, Rhianon (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the 
Senedd); Price, Adam (Swyddfa Adam Price | Office of Adam Price)

Subject: Gilestone Farm: urgent

Open letter to Mark Isherwood MS  
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Dear Mr Isherwood,  
I am writing on behalf of Stop Gilestone Farm Project to urgently draw your attention to a matter due to be 
considered by your committee on Thursday 14th September 2023.  
Among the papers you are considering is a letter from Ms Fiona Stewart, managing director of the Green Man. In the 
letter, Ms Stewart makes a series of allegations against people who disagree with her proposals for the development 
of Gilestone Farm.  
These allegations have been presented to your committee and the wider public without any context or supporting 
evidence. It is an extraordinary way for Ms Stewart to make her case for a large investment of taxpayers’ money in 
her business, and it is important your committee treats these comments with caution. None of the claims made in 
her letter appear to have been properly investigated and they should not be allowed to go unchallenged.  
Ms Stewart characterises opponents of her plans as a ‘splinter group’. I would argue this misrepresents genuine and 
very widespread local concern about the Green Man’s plans for Gilestone Farm. Earlier this month, the Talybont‐on‐
Usk Community Council conducted a survey of all registered electors to ask their views on the scheme. The 
overwhelming majority of residents (77%) responded ‘No’ when asked if Gilestone Farm was a suitable location for 
the Green Man’s proposed activities. A large majority also said they had received insufficient information about the 
scheme and expressed opposition to commercial developments or large events being held on the site. There was, 
however, strong local support in the survey for the farm to be used for sustainable and regenerative agriculture.  
Members of your committee can view the survey on the Community Council’s website here. As well as the
[...]
or Chairman and Chief Executive: 
Swyddfa'r Gweithredwyr / Executives’ Office 

Ysbyty Gwynedd, Penrhosgarnedd 
Bangor, Gwynedd LL57 2PW 

Gwefan: www.pbc.cymru.nhs.uk / Web: www.bcu.wales.nhs.uk 

 
Russell George, MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Russell.george@senedd.wales  
 
Mark Isherwood, MS  
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee 
Mark.isherwood@senedd.wales  
 
 
Dear Russell and Mark 
 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB)  
 
Thank you for your letter dated 7th July 2023, and please accept my apology for the delay 
in replying.  May I ask you to send any future correspondence directly to myself at the 
Health Board?  
 
In your letter, you requested consideration of the following three matters:  
 
1. Confirmation of the status of the Special Measures Organisational Response 

Plan received by the BCUHB Board on 25 May 2023.  
 
The Board considered and approved the proposed approach and the draft Special 
Measures Response Plan on 25 May. This represented cycle 1 (90 days) of the 
Stabilisation Phase. There are three phases as outlined by Welsh Government, including 
stabilisation, standardisation and sustainability. The first 90-day cycle included a number 
of reviews of specific areas with these being undertaken by Independent Advisors or 
individuals commissioned separately by the Welsh Government. A number of the reviews 
have now been received and are being considered to help inform further action to be taken 
by the Health Board. The Board will consider the progress made against the Cycle 1 
Response Plan at its meeting on 28 September 2023. The second 90-day cycle will also 
be considered for approval at this meeting. 
 
2. What the reporting processes and timetable are in relation to progress against  

that Plan, including any reporting against the 90-Day stages.  
 
The reporting mechanisms are at Executive level and through the Board and its sub-
committees. The Board's reports in particular provide an overview of progress, an outline 
of where further work is needed or underway, and identifies where there may be potential 
or actual delays in the work in progress. The Health Board has key interactions with the 
Welsh Government through the Ministerial Special Measures Forum and through the 
Special Measures Assurance Board. 
 
 

Ein cyf / Our ref:   DE/LMR/CE23-L904 

Eich cyf / Your ref:  

:    

Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Dyfed Edwards 
E-bost / Email: 
dyfed.edwards3@wales.nhs.uk 

Dyddiad / Date:  13th September 2023 

 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Agreement that the Board will make available to the Committees any progress 
reports, including reports considered by the BCUHB Board. 

 
The Board is happy to agree to share its reports in relation to the progress of Special 
Measures. Should there be any specific requirements, do not hesitate to let me know. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Dyfed Edwards     
Cadeirydd  / Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae swyddfa’r Cadeirydd yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a bydd yn sicrhau y darperir ymateb yn 
Gymraeg heb oedi. 
 
The Chairman’s office welcomes correspondence through the medium of Welsh and will ensure that a 
response is provided in Welsh without incurring a delay. 

Pack Page 3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Grwp yr Economi, y Trysorlys a’r Cyfansoddiad 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol -  Director General 
 

 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 
 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration  
 Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1SN 

 18 September 2023 
 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
In advance of the Committee’s session on 27 September relating to the Wales Life Sciences 
Investment Fund (WLSIF), I attach an evidence paper that provides detailed information in 
areas of specific interest to PAPAC, as well as some supplementary information to help 
explain technical aspects of WLSIF. This evidence paper has been produced jointly with the 
Development Bank of Wales and agreed by Giles Thorley, who will be in attendance alongside 
me on the day. 
 
I also attach a copy of the report produced by Regeneris in 2016, which has been requested 
by the Committee. 
 
With best wishes. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
Andrew Slade 
Director General 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution 
 
cc Giles Thorley, Development Bank of Wales 

Pack Page 44



   

 

 1  

 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
 
Evidence Paper: Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund 

 
This paper addresses specific areas of interest raised by the Committee, following 
the Minister for the Economy’s statement to the Senedd on 11 July 2023. 
 
Background and Context 
 
The Welsh Government named Life Sciences as one of its priority economic sectors 

in 2010. Life Sciences was, and still is, seen as important driver of economic growth 

and improved well-being serving large global markets. Welsh Government’s then 

approach focused on four key elements: establish a Life Sciences Ecosystem; place 

a tangible Life Sciences Hub at its core; underpin the approach with a commercially 

managed Life Science Fund; and (taking  together these three elements) form the 

nucleus of a credible Life Sciences Brand.  

Attached to this evidence paper is an annex detailing the legal structure and Financial 

Transactions Capital financing of the Wales Life Sciences Investment Fund (the 

“Fund”) and its place within wider Development Bank of Wales (DBW) activity. 

The Life Sciences Investment Fund was created following the formal procurement of 

an appropriately experienced fund manager in 2013. Utilising Financial Trans
[...]
DY 
0161 234 9910 
manchester@regeneris.co.uk 
 
London Office 
3rd Floor, 65 St. John’s Street.  
London EC1M 4AN  
0207 336 6188  

www.regeneris.co.uk 

 

 

Pack Page 143


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Stop Gilestone Farm Project to the Chair of PAPA Committee
	2.2 Letter from the Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chairs of PAPAC and the Health and Social Care Committee
	3 Life Sciences Investment Fund
	Questions for Life Sciences Investment Fund
	Supporting paper from Welsh Government
	Supporting Paper 1 - PAPAC - WLSIF_eng
	Supporting Paper 2 - WLSIF Evidence Paper - Final_eng

	Regeneris Review of Welsh Life sciences Investment Fund






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13490 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Rob Hunter, Welsh Government 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Giles Thorley, Development Bank of Wales 

Audit Wales:  
Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Stop Gilestone Farm Project to the Chair of PAPA Committee  

2.2 Letter from the Chair of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chairs of 

PAPAC and the Health and Social Care Committee  

 

3 Life Sciences Investment Fund  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Government and the Development 

Bank of Wales as part of its inquiry into the Life Sciences Investment Fund. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


